## REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

# PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

# SOCIAL WORK AMENDMENT BILL

[B 125—98]

1993 -09- 2 9

GOY COOMMANUSATION & INFORMATION SYSTEM

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Welfare (National Assembly))

))\_\_\_\_LIBRARY

[B 125A—98]

## REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

# PORTEFEULJEKOMITEE-AMENDEMENTE OP

# WYSIGINGSWETSONTWERP OP MAATSKAPLIKE WERK

[W 125—98]

(Soos goedgekeur deur die Portefeuljekomitee oor Welsyn (Nasionale Vergadering))

2603

ISBN 0621285617

# AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

# SOCIAL WORK AMENDMENT BILL [B 125–98]

#### **CLAUSE 4**

- 1 On page 4, from line 15, to omit paragraph (a) and to substitute:
  - (a) to protect and promote the interests of the professions in respect of which professional boards have been or are to be established and to deal with any matter relating to such interests;
- 2 . On page 6, after line 17, to add:
  - (q) to co-ordinate the activities of the professional boards and to act as an advisory and communicator body for such professional boards

#### CLAUSE 6

- 1. On page 6, in line 32, to omit "18" and "30" and to substitute "19" and "34" respectively.
- Z. On page 6, in line 34, to omit "three" and to substitute "six".
- 3. On page 6, in line 40, to omit "12" and to substitute "13".
- 4. On page 8, from line 1, to ornit subparagraph (vii) and to substitute:
  - (vii) four shall be persons nominated by the community: Provided that—
    - (aa) one shall be appointed by virtue of his or her specialised knowledge in a field other than social work and whose appointment to the council will enhance its effectiveness; and
    - (bb) one shall be a disabled person; and
- 5. On page 8, from line 8, to omit subsection (2) and to substitute:
  - (2) Any nominations in terms of subsection (1)(c)(i), (iii), (iv), (v), (vii) and (viii) shall be in the prescribed manner: Provided that, for the purposes of any nominations in terms of subsection (1)(c)(v) and (vii), the Minister shall through the media and by notice in the *Gazette* invite such nominations.

## CLAUSE 9

- 1. On page 10, in line 29, after "any" to insert "social service".
- 2. On page 10, from line 29, to omit "in respect of which a register is kept in terms of this Act".

#### CLAUSE 22

- 1. On page 26, in line 40, to omit "elected by the".
- 2. On page 28, in line 3, to omit "election" and to substitute "appointment by the Minister".
- 3. On page 28, in line 3, after "vice-chairperson" to insert "from nominations".

## **NEW CLAUSE**

1. That the following be a new Clause to follow Clause 23:

# Substitution of section 30 of Act 110 of 1978

**24.** The following section is hereby substituted for section 30 of the principal Act:

# "Short title

**30.** This Act shall be called the Social **[Work]** Service Professions Act, 1978.".